



\$~26

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **MAC.APP. 334/2022 & CM APPL. 46222/2022 -Stay.**

NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED..... Appellant

Through: None.

Versus

JAGDEEP SINGH (INJURED) & ORS. Respondents

Through: Mr. Ankit Kalra, Adv. for R-1.

Mr. Prashant Bajaj, Adv. for R-3.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER

01.03.2023

%

1. Even though respondent no. 2 is still unserved, learned counsel for respondent no. 1/claimant submits that the claimant is facing grave financial hardship on account of the award having been stayed by this Court. He, therefore, prays that at least a part of the awarded amount be released in his favour during the pendency of the appeal.
2. Taking into account the grounds raised in the appeal which include a challenge to the quantum of compensation, even though none appears for the appellant, the learned Tribunal is directed to release 25% of the awarded amount alongwith accrued interest therein in favour of respondent no. 1 as per the scheme of disbursal contained in the impugned award.
3. In the meanwhile, the appellant is also directed to take fresh steps for



service of respondent no. 2 within one week.

4. List on 19.09.2023.

MARCH 1, 2023

acm

REKHA PALLI, J