



\$~65

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **MAC.APP. 334/2022**
NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY LIMITED

..... Appellant

Through: Mr.Amit Kumar Singh, Ms.K.Enatoli
Sema, Ms.Chubalemla Chang & Mr.Prang
Newmai, Advs.

versus

JAGDEEP SINGH (INJURED) & ORS.

..... Respondents

Through:

CORAM:
HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE REKHA PALLI

ORDER
07.03.2023

%

CM APPL. 11246/2023 (recall of order)

1. This is an application preferred by the appellant seeking recall of the order dated 01.03.2023.
2. Learned counsel for the appellant submits that on 01.03.2023, the appellant had duly joined the proceedings through video conferencing but was perhaps not audible on account of some technical glitch. He, therefore, prays that the order dated 01.03.2023 be modified to the extent that it records that none had appeared on behalf of the appellant.
3. Keeping in view that the application is supported by the affidavit of the appellant's counsel, this Court does not see any reason to disbelieve the plea of the leaned Counsel for the appellant that he was



present in Court on 01.03.2023. The order dated 01.03.2023 is, accordingly, modified and will now record that the appellant was duly represented by the learned counsel on the said date, when directions for release of 25% of the awarded amount in favour of the claimants were issued.

4. The application is, accordingly, disposed of.

REKHA PALLI, J

MARCH 7, 2023

kk